NO CONSIDERATION	BOOK: 40466	(No-Taxes) Fee 20.0 to (No-Taxes)	60.00) 67 1	. CCB301 - .03.01.04 -
NO TITLE SEARCH NO TITLE INSURANCE Tax Account No.: 04-2300011656		LR - Deed Recording Name: Amat Ref: LR - Deed Surcharge	SubTotal:	al: 17/201	#10682503 Raltimore County/CCO Register 0

DEED EXTINGUISHING REMAINDER INTERESTS

THIS DEED is made this /3 day of June, 2018, by Linda Card, Guardian of the Property of Virginia Lee Amato, Grantor, to Linda Card, Guardian of the Property of Virginia Lee Amato, Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the sum of Zero Dollars (\$-0-), there being no consideration paid or to be paid for this conveyance, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto the Grantee, in fee simple, two parcels of real property located in Baltimore County, Maryland, more particularly described as follows:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING for the same at a point south 13 ½ degrees west 10 perches from a stone standing at the top of a hill said stone being at the end of the north 13 degrees east 67 perches line of a conveyance from N. Belt to John D. Belt, the said line being laid down with its bearings recited in a Deed dated September 2, 1902 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber NBM No. 265 folio 188, from Matilda Ferguson, et vir, unto J.M. Townsend, the within beginning point being the same as that of the firstly described parcel in the deed from Ferguson, et vir, to Townsend, as aforesaid, and running thence with and binding along a portion of the first line of said firstly described parcel of land in said Deed from Ferguson, et vir, unto Townsend, as aforesaid, and holding to the bearings therein mentioned, south 74 degrees west 264.1969 feet to a point situate 285.2531 feet from the end thereof; thence for new lines of division the following two courses and distances:

- 1. South 13 degrees 30 minutes west 313.7826 feet to a point; and,
- 2. South 76 degrees 30 minutes east 230.00 feet, more or less, to intersect the last of north 13 ½ degrees east 57 and 1/5 perches line of said firstly described parcel of land in said Deed from Ferguson, et vir, unto Townsend, as aforesaid, at a point distant 500.017 feet from the beginning thereof;

thence running with and along the remainder of said north 13 ½ degrees east 57 and 1/5 perches line of said first parcel in said Deed from Ferguson, et vir, unto

Townsend, north 13 degrees 30 minutes east 443.7826 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 2.00 acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated June 25,1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6407, folio 450, etc. was granted and conveyed by John Melville Townsend unto Virginia Lee Amato.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME thereof at a point of the first or south 74 degrees west 33.3 perches line of the firstly described parcel of land in a Deed from Matilda Ferguson, et vir, unto J.M. Townsend, dated September 2, 1902, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber NBM No. 265, folio 189 at a point distant 264.1969 feet from the beginning thereof, the within place of beginning being at the end of the first line of that 2.00 acres of land conveyed by within John Melville Townsend unto the said Virginia Lee Amato by the confirmatory Deed and running thence with and binding along the remainder of said south 74 degrees west 33.3 perches line, south 74 degrees west 285.2531 feet to the end thereof; thence running with and binding along the second, third, fourth and fifth and part of the sixth lines of the firstly described parcel in said from Ferguson, et vir, unto Townsend, as aforesaid, the following five courses and distances: 1) south 13 degrees east 7 perches; 2) south 23 ½ degrees east 23 perches; 3) south 23 degrees 13 perches; 4) south 24 degrees east 6 1/5 perches; and 5) north 13 1/2 degrees east 500.17 feet to intersect the end of the third line of the 2.00 acres of land hereinabove granted and confirmed unto the said Virginia Lee Amato and running thence and binding reversely along the third and second lines of said 2.00 acres of land hereinabove granted and confirmed unto the said Virginia Lee Amato, the following two courses and distances: 1) north 76 degrees 30 minutes west 230 feet; and 2) north 13 degrees 30 minutes east 313.7826 feet to the place of the beginning. The hereinabove described parcel of land containing 3 acres, 1 rood and 4 square perches of land, unimproved.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated December 13, 2000 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 14878, folio 487 was granted and conveyed by Fred Homan, Director of Finance and Collector of Taxes, County of Baltimore unto Virginia Lee Townsend Amato (a/k/a Virginia Lee Amato).

TOGETHER WITH all improvements thereon and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO all covenants, conditions and restrictions of record.

THE ABOVE TWO PARCELS of real property and improvements thereon being known as 4035 Osborn Road.

THE ABOVE TWO PARCELS of real property and improvements thereon also being the same property that was conveyed by a deed dated January 17, 2005, and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber SM No. 21495, folio 112, by Virginia Lee Amato granting a life estate to Virginia Lee Amato and remainder interests to Linda-Jean Newton Card, William Thomas George Newton, Eugene Lee Massey and Angela Christine Amato as joint tenants, but reserving unto Virginia Lee Amato the full power and authority during her lifetime to sell, convey and dispose of the property in fee simple, thereby divesting the remainder interests granted in that deed.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said real property unto and to the use of the said Linda Card, guardian of the property of Virginia Lee Amato, Grantee, her successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever, entirely free and clear of the remainder interests granted in the aforesaid deed dated January 17, 2005, which remainder interests are divested by the exercise herein of the powers to sell, convey and dispose of the said property free of such remainder interests reserved in such deed.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantor

Linda Card, Guardian of the Property of Virginia

Lee Amato

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF Washington, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this <u>\lambda</u> day of June, 2018, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the County or City aforesaid, personally appeared Linda Card, the Grantor named in the above deed, and she acknowledged that she is the guardian of the property of Virginia Lee Amato and that the deed is her act.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9-15-18

ANGELA S. PETERS

Notary Public
Washington County
Maryland

My Commission Expires Sept. 15, 2018

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION, TOTAL PAYMENT AND RESIDENCY

In connection with recording the foregoing deed (the "Deed") in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, I, the undersigned, hereby certify under the penalties of perjury and for the purposes of Section 12-104 of the <u>Tax-Property Article</u> and Section 10-912 of the <u>Tax-General Article</u> ("TG") of the <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> that the following statements are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief:

- 1. That I am the Grantor.
- 2. That, for the purposes of Title 12 of TP, the full amount of consideration paid to me with respect to the Deed, including amounts of debts secured by the conveyed property which were assumed by the Grantee, is Zero Dollars (\$-0-).
- 3. That guardianship of the property of Virginia Lee Amato is principally administered in the State of Maryland, and accordingly that I, in my capacity as guardian of the property of Virginia Lee Amato, am a "resident" of Maryland for the purposes of TG Section 10-912 by virtue of TG Section 10-101(k)(1)(iii)(3).
- 4. The "Total Payment" (as that term is defined in TG Section 10-912) to me was \$0.00.

Linda Card, Guardian of the Property of Virginia Lee

Amato, Grantor

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Maryland Court of Appeals.

Lee H. Benedict

□ Ba		Z Coun	ty: Baltimo	re				dation					
	ation provided is for the Assessments and Tax	ation, and	County Fir	iance O	ffice Only.	t of		ording Vali	,				
1 Type(s)	(Type or Print in Blace) (Check Box if add		<u> </u>		Be Legible)								
of Instruments	X Deed Deed of Trust		rtgage		ther		Other _	Space Reserved for Circuit Court Clerk Recording Validation					
2 Conveyance Type Check Box	Improved Sale Arms-Length [1]		proved Sale -Length [2]		ultiple Accounts rms-Length [3]	✓ Not an Arms- Length Sale [9]		rms-					
(if applicable)	Recordation	No consi	ideration					Reserv					
Cite or Explain Authority	State Transfer							- Jace					
4	County Transfer					_					_		
	Purchase Price/Consider		\$ 0.00	nt		Transfer and Re				ce Use Only ion Tax Cons	ideratio	n	
	Any New Mortgage \$ 0.00			Transfer Tax Consideration				\$					
Consideration and Tax	Balance of Existing Mo	tgage	\$ 0.00			Less Exemption Amount -			=	- S Youn =			
Calculations	Other:		\$						-				
	Other:	\$				Total Transfer Tax Recordation Tax Consideration			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
	Full Cook Volum		•			X () per \$500 TOTAL DUE			=				
5	Full Cash Value:		\$			10				s caxemri			
	Amount of Fee	es	\$ 20.00	Doc.	I	\$	l	Doc. 2		Agent:			
	Surcharge		\$ 40.00			\$				Tax Bill:			
Food	State Recordation Tax		\$ 0.00			\$				1			
Fees	State Transfer Tax		\$ 0.00	_		\$				C.B. Credit			
	County Transfer Tax		\$ 0.00			\$							
	Other		\$			\$				Ag. Tax/Ot	ner:		
6	Other		\$	1 6		\$			T .		1		
Description of	District Proper 04 230001	ty Tax ID i	NO. (1)	14878/4	or Liber/Folio	32	M	ар	187	Parcel No.		Var. LOG	
Property	· · ·	ivision Nar	ne	[1407074	Lot (3a)	+	ock (3b)	Sect/AR (3c)	+	Plat Ref.	SqFt/	Acreage (4)	
SDAT requires submission of all													
applicable information.					Address of Prope	rty B	eing Conv	eyed (2)					
A maximum of 40	4035 Osborn Road, Re				rs (if applicable)					Water Mete	r Accou	nt No.	
characters will be indexed in accordance					,		••						
with the priority cited in	Residential or Non-Residential Fee Simple or Ground Rent Amount:												
Real Property Article	Partial Conveyance?	Yes VN	lo Descri	ption/Am	t. of SqFt/Acreag	e Trai	nsferred:						
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).	If Partial Conveyance, I	ist Improve	ments Conve	eyed:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
7	D	oc. 1 – Gra	ntor(s) Nam	e(s)				Doc. 2 -	Grant	tor(s) Name(s)		
Transferred	Virginia Lee Amato					-							
From	Linda Card, Guardian of Property Doc. 1 – Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Linda-Jean Newton Card, William Thomas George Newton, cont>			rantor(s)	Doc. 2 – Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Gran				ntor(s)				
				Eugene Lee Massey and Angela Christine Amato									
8	D	oc. 1 – Gra	intee(s) Nam	e(s)				Doc. 2 -	Gran	tee(s) Name(s)		
Transferred	Virginia Lee Amato												
То	New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address												
	6818 Sundays Lane, F	rederick, M	ID 21702-21										
9 Other Names	Doc. 1 – Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 2 – Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)						nal)						
to Be Indexed													
10 Contact/Mail		Instru	ıment Subm	itted By	or Contact Perso	n			Z	Return to C	Contact Po	erson	
Information	Name: Lee H. Benedict												
	Firm Nusinov Smith, LLP Address: \$235 Smith Leap Suite 2008												
	Address: 6225 Smith Lane, Suite 200B Baltimore, MD 21209 Phone: (410) 554-3600 Return Address Provided												
	11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER												
		Yes	- 	•	roperty being con	-	_		l resid	ence?			
	Assessment Information	Yes	√ No I	Does trans	sfer include perso	nal pr	operty? If	yes, identify:					
		Yes	No v	Was prone	erty surveyed? If	yes. a	ttach conv	of survey (if re	corde	d, no copy rec	uired)		
					Jse Only – Do i								
datio	Terminal Verification	on	<u> </u>	ural Verif			/hole	Part	^-	:		erification	
Vali	Transfer Number Year 20)	Date Rece	IVEU.	Geo.	Desc	Reference Map		Sub	signed Prope	Block	<	
unty	Land				Zoning Use		Grid		Plat		Lot Occ.		
<u>်</u>	Buildings Total				Town Cd.		BAX	NOT REQU	REO	Cd.	UCC.	ou.	
of be	REMARKS: Director of Budget and Finance												
Serve	BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND COUNTY TRANSFER TAX												
8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	'erART 11 TITLES												
pace					☐ REC	ORD'	ATION TA	x An	3	TITLE 2, 11	-3-202		
L	Distribution: White C	lerk's Office			er anary – SDAT			QC-CC-300 (5/2)	071-	TOART	0 100		
	Distribution: White - C	lerk's Office fice of Finance		C	anary – SDA I		Deft	<u></u>	1170 /	- / · /			